
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

If you are reading these papers on an electronic device you have saved the Council £11.33 and 
helped reduce the Council’s carbon footprint. 

 

 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
8 July 2020 

 
 
Time 
 

 
10.05 am 

 
Public Meeting? 

 
YES 

 
Type of meeting 

 
Licensing 

Venue 
 

Online Meeting 

Membership 
 

Chair Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Lab) 
Vice-chair Cllr Obaida Ahmed (Lab) 
 

Labour Conservative  

Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Milkinderpal Jaspal 
Cllr Asha Mattu 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 

Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
 

 

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors. 
 

Information for the Public 
 

If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the Democratic Services team: 

Contact Donna Cope, Democratic Services Officer  
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 554452 Email: donna.cope@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Address Democratic Services, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square, 

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL 
 

 

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 

Website  http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk 

Email democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk  

Tel 01902 555046 

 

Please take note of the protocol for filming and recording of, and use of social media in, meetings, copies 
of which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 

 

mailto:democratic.services@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence  
 

2 Declarations of interest  
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Matters arising  
 

5 Pavement Licences (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

6 ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Registers (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

7 Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group - Policy for Sports Ground Safety and 
Molineux Stadium Terms of Reference. (Pages 33 - 62) 

 

8 Exclusion of press and public  
 To pass the following resolution: 

That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 
of Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

9 Surveillance Cameras in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles (Pages 
63 - 70) 

 



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 27 May 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 
 

Employees  

Donna Cope Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Hardwick Senior Solicitor 
Chris Howell Commercial Regulation Manager 
Greg Bickerdike 
Jaswinder Kaur 

Section Leader Licensing 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

 

______________________________________________ 
 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Mattu, Councillor Ahmed, Councillor Potter 
and Dean Ball, Senior Compliance Officer. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
22 January 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
4 Matters arising 

Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, informed Committee of the following: 
 
Item 12 – Paragraph 8.2 of the report should state that the new charges will 
come into effect on 1 April 2020, not 1 May 2019. 
 
Item 13 - Paragraph 3.11 of Appendix 1 and Paragraph 3.4 of Appendix 3 were 
included in error and would be removed. He added that as discussed at the previous 
meeting, there were also typos and administrative errors which had subsequently 
been amended and agreed by the Chair of Licensing. Final versions would be added 
as supplementary papers.   
 

5 Minutes - 18 February 2020 - Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee held 
on 18 February 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

6 Outcome of Taxi Rank Review 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a proposed traffic regulation 
order (TRO) following a review and public consultation on taxi ranks within the city. 
He outlined the feedback received from the consultation.  
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended the report and proposed the recommendations. 
Councillor Inston seconded the recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee noted: 
 

1. Licensing Services’ response to the consultation on taxi ranks. 
2. The proposed traffic regulation order. 

 
7 Evaluation of Taxi & Private Hire Services Mystery Shopper Exercise 

Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, outlined a Mystery Shopper Exercise 
undertaken by Licensing Compliance in order to evaluate the operation, usage, 
accessibility and equal access provided to people who were physically disabled 
when using Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles. 
 
He highlighted the key findings and asked Members to approve the extension of the 
Mystery Shopper Exercise to include individuals who identified as having a protected 
characteristic as defined under the Equality Act 2010. 
 
Councillor Muston proposed the recommendations and Councillor Bolshaw seconded 
the recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the extension of the Mystery Shopper Exercise in relation to private 
hire and hackney carriage licensed vehicles. 

2. Noted the evaluation of the Mystery Shopper Scheme at Appendix 1. 
 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

8 Review of Decision Making 2019 - 2020 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented the Review of Decision 
Making 2019-2020 report for approval. He outlined the annual report of the decisions 
made over the last municipal year and set out the delegations for the forthcoming 
year. The amendments to delegations were necessary due to restructuring within the 
Council and the resultant changes in Job titles. 
 
Councillor Russell proposed the recommendations and Councillor Brackenridge 
seconded the recommendations.   
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended Licensing Services and thanked Officers for 
using such a robust system which was reflected by the figures within the report. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Endorsed and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 2 decisions. 

2. Endorsed and approve the proposals in section 2 of this report relating to 
category 3 decisions. 

3. Delegated category 3 decision making powers to the Director for City 
Environment. 

4. Agreed to receive further annual delegation update reports at the beginning of 
each municipal year. 

5. Noted the schedule attached at Appendix 1 to this report which includes 
further proposed delegations from the Director for City Environment. 

6. Noted he schedule of employee decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at 
Appendix 2 to this report in relation to new hackney carriage and private hire 
applications. 

7. Noted the schedule of employee decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at 
Appendix 3 to this report in relation to hackney carriage and private hire 
reviews. 

8. Noted the schedule of decisions for 2019 - 2020 attached at Appendix 4 to this 
report in relation Magistrates and Crown Court appeals. 

 
9 Mid term Revision of fees for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing 

functions for 2020-2021 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented the proposed fees and 
charges for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle 
Drivers with effect from 1 June 2020. 
 
He advised that the trade had been severely affected by the Covid 19 pandemic and 
subsequent lockdown. He proposed a mid-term reduction in application fees for 
licences relating to hackney carriages, private hire vehicles and drivers. 
 
The Commercial Regulation Manager further advised that the service was looking to 
reopen Hickman Avenue to the taxi trade with appropriate safety measures in place.  
 
Members welcomed the reduction in fees but expressed concern regarding driver 
and passenger safety. In response to questions asked, the Commercial Regulation 
Manager stated that the authority was following the advice issued by the 
government. 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

 
Councillor Crofts proposed the recommendations and Councillor Russell seconded 
the recommendations.   
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicle Drivers as set out in Appendix 1 with effect from 1 June 2020. 

2. Approved the proposed fees and charges for Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Vehicles as set out in Appendix 2 with effect from 1 June 2020. 

 

Page 4



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
8 July 2020 

  
Report title Pavement Licences 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director for City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Greg Bickerdike 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader 

01902 554030 

Greg.Bickerdike@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

N/A  

 

 

Recommendations for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Adopt the Pavement Licence regime; 

2. Approve the implementation of the Pavement Licence Policy; 

3. Approve the setting of a £25 application fee for a Pavement Licence; and 

4. Delegate authority to determine applications, review licences and manage the appeal of 

decisions for Pavement Licences. 

 

Recommendation for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to note: 

 

1. That the activity regulated by Table and Chairs Permits is regulated by Pavement 

Licences, with a reduced public consultation period of seven days. 

 

  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To implement the provisions made relating to Pavement Licences by The Business and 

Planning Act 2020.  

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 As the country emerges from lockdown, pavement cafés have assumed a new 

importance given the strong scientific evidence of a lower risk of spreading coronavirus 

outdoors. 

 

2.2 An outcome of the Council Plan is, “a vibrant, green city we can all be proud of”, which al 

fresco dining can help deliver. The hospitality industry has been particularly affected by 

the COVID-19 Pandemic and it is hoped that utilisation of highway space will foster a 

café culture, thus improving the City’s ambience. 

 

2.3 The Business and Planning Act 2020 introduces a ‘Pavement Licence’, a temporary 

regime which will run in parallel to the Tables and Chairs Permit scheme operated under 

The Highways Act 1980. This is a temporary measure to support businesses in operating 

safely whilst social distancing is in place. 

 

2.4 A licence permits a food and/or drink business to use furniture placed on the highway to 

sell or serve food or drink and/or allow it to be used by people for consumption of food or 

drink supplied from, or in connection with the use of the premises. 

 

2.5 Pavement Licences are intended to help food and drink businesses quickly utilise 

highway space adjacent to their premises, for Summer 2020, as they have a seven-day 

public consultation period. This is much shorter than the Tables and Chairs Permit’s 28-

day public consultation period. Businesses granted a licence can then use this space to 

sell food and drink from or furnish it for use by their customers. 

 

3.0 Progress 

 

3.1 A draft Pavement Licence Policy is included as Appendix 1 for consideration.  

 

3.2 The government expects that Pavement Licences typically will last a year. It is proposed 

that Pavement Licences granted by the Council remain valid for the maximum amount of 

time permissible under the law, which is until 30 September 2021. This will financially 

support proactive food and drink businesses who apply before 30 September 2020, as 

they will not need to apply for a second Pavement Licence next year. 

 

3.3 If the applicant has a licence to serve alcohol on-premises, temporary amendments to 

the Licensing Act 2003 contained elsewhere in the Bill will generally allow them to sell 

alcohol for consumption off the premises without needing to apply for a variation of their 

licence. Licensees who have had an application for an off-sales permission refused or 

had their off-sales permission excluded by variation or at review within the last three 

years, will be excluded from this provision. 

Page 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

 

3.4 The maximum Pavement Licence fee is £100. However, it is proposed that the 

application fee for a Pavement Licence is £25, which will cover the costs of providing the 

licence. Fees are non-refundable, including if the application is refused or the licence 

surrendered.  

 

3.5 Businesses who want to apply for permission to put furniture on the highway may still 

apply for a Tables and Chairs Permit under The Highways Act 1980. Tables and Chairs 

Permits operate for the duration of one financial year. This is advantageous to any 

business applying after March 2021, as the Pavement Licence regime has a national 

expiry date of 30 September 2021, unless extended by statute.  

 

3.6 This legislation has been hurried through to respond to the challenges caused by 

COVID-19. As such, the Pavement Licence Policy has not received consultation from 

statutory bodies nor the public, however the basis for the Pavement Licence Policy is the 

Council’s, “A-Boards, Tables and Chairs and Goods on the Highway Policy” which has 

undergone full consultation. 

 

4.0 Delegations 

 

4.1 It is proposed that the following responsibilities are delegated: 

 

 Determination of applications with no representations: 

 

 Licensing Officer, Licensing and Compliance Officer, Licensing Services 

 

Determination of applications with representations or applications non-compliant with 

policy: 

 

 Senior Licensing and Compliance Officer, Licensing Services 

 Section Leader, Licensing Services 

 

Issuing notices of breach of licence conditions, or revoking licences: 

 

 Licensing and Compliance Officer, Licensing Services 

 Environmental Health Officer/Senior Environmental Health Officer 

 Senior Officer, Environmental Health 

 Section Leader, Licensing Services 

 

Review of decisions to refuse grant or revoke licence to: 

 

 Service Lead, Business Services 

 Commercial Regulation Manager, Business Services 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

5.0 Financial implications 

 

5.1 The £25 fee will not generate additional income it has been set at cost recovery to 

financially support an industry that has suffered significantly from COVID-19, with many 

businesses prohibited from opening by law. 

[HM/30062020/T] 

 

6.0 Legal implications 

 

6.1 Pavement Licences are provided for by The Business and Planning Act 2020 

 

6.2 Without a Pavement Licence, using the highway for the purposes described would 

constitute an off
[...]
 a Pavement Licence? .................................................................. 4 

Application Preparation .............................................................................................. 4 

Application Fees ......................................................................................................... 4 

The Application Process ............................................................................................. 5 

Application Form and Notice of Application ............................................................ 5 

Consultation ............................................................................................................ 5 

Determination ......................................................................................................... 5 

Interaction with The Licensing Act 2003 ..................................................................... 6 

Licence Condition Compliance ................................................................................... 7 

Decision Appeals ....................................................................................................... 8 

Appendix A - Standard Pavement Licence Conditions ............................................... 9 

Appendix B – Template Notice of Application .......................................................... 11 

 

  

Page 12



 

Introduction 

Pavement Licences are a temporary licensing regime introduced by The Business 

and Planning Act. They allow food and drink businesses the use of public highway 

adjacent to their premises to improve their customer capacity whilst maintaining 

social distancing.  

Purpose 

The Pavement Licence Policy’s purpose is to facilitate socially distanced trade for 

food and drink businesses without compromising the safe and free movement of 

pedestrians, especially visually impaired and disabled people. 

Scope 

Relevant highway, or highway, means a highway to which Part 
[...]
ped based on the outcome of 
the equalities analysis. 

 

  

Page 26



Equality Analyses  Appendix 2 

Corporate Equalities Function 5 

 

Step 5 – Monitoring 

 

How are you going to monitor the existing service, function, policy or 
procedure? 
 

Checking of compliance with licence conditions will be operated by Licensing 
Services. 

 

 

Part C - Action Plan 
 

Barrier/s or 
improvement/s 

identified 

Action Required Lead Officer Timescale 

A significant 
minimisation of 
available highway may 
cause mobility issues 
for those in wheelchairs. 

Include 
requirements and 
conditions of 
licence to mitigate 
impact on those 
with disabilities.   
 

Greg Bickerdike 8 July 2020 

Furniture may cover 
tactile paving, affecting 
those with sight issues. 
 

Include 
requirements and 
conditions of 
licence to mitigate 
impact on those 
with disabilities.   

Greg Bickerdike 8 July 2020 

 

Equality Analysis approved by: 
 
Head of Service: 
 
Colin Parr 
 

Date: 
 
30 June 2020 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
08 July 2020 

  
Report title ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Registers 
  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director for City Environment 

Originating service Licensing Services 

Accountable employee Lorraine Jones 

Tel 

Email 

Section Leader - Licensing 

01902 553055 

Lorraine.jones@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

 

None  

 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The introduction of an online ‘My Driver Portal’ and register for all drivers, vehicle proprietors 

and operators licensed by of City of Wolverhampton Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To inform Councillors of the introduction of the ‘My Driver Portal’ and online ‘register’ for 

all drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators licensed by of City of Wolverhampton 

Council. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 When a driver has a change in circumstances they are required to inform us in writing as 

part of their conditions of licence. 

 

2.2 It is important to ensure that records are kept up to date in order to be able to contact the 

relevant and correct driver/proprietor or operator in a timely manner in the event of a 

circumstance or allegation that requires immediate action to be undertaken by Licensing 

Services. 

 

2.3 The ‘My Driver Portal’ was created to allow a self-help function for drivers to maintain 

their records online and ensure they are kept up to date as per the conditions of licence 

issued. 

 

2.4      It is a requirement of Section 51(3) of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1976 and Section 42 of the Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 to maintain a public 

register.  Traditionally this would be a paper record, as we are working totally electronic, 

it was a natural step for the register to be electronic and it makes the register more easily 

accessible. 

 

2.5 Section 51(3) of The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and Section 

42 of the Town and Police Clauses Act 1847 requires local authorities to provide free 

public access to a register of private hire and hackney carriage licences.   

 

3.0 Overview 

 

3.1 The introduction of an online portal provides easier access to the information held 

against licence holders and the ability for licence holders to instantly update the 

information themselves.  This helps to ensure that the data provided is up to date by 

streamlining the process.   

 

3.2 Drivers will have the facility to provide the following information:- 

To upload any additional or supporting documentation required to process their licence 

application 

 Any criminal/motoring convic
[...]
f The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 

requires local authorities to provide free public access to a register of private hire licences. 

[RP/30062020/B] 

 

6.0 Equalities implications 

 

6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from this report. 

 

7.0 Climate change and environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no climate change and environmental implications. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources implications. 

 

 

Page 31



This report is PUBLIC 
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications. 

 

10.0  Covid Implications  

 

10.1  There are no Covid implications arising from this report.  

 

11.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

11.1 There are no background papers associated with this report. 

 

Page 32



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

  

 
Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
8 July 2020 
 

  
Report title Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group – Policy 

for sports ground safety and Molineux stadium 
terms of reference. 

  

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Ross Cook, Director of City Environment 

Originating service Business Services 

Accountable employee Chris Howell 

Tel 

Email 

Commercial Regulation Manager 

01902 554554 

chris.howell@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

N/A  

 

Recommendation for decision: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is recommended to: 

 

1. Approve the amended Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Groups constitution and term 

of reference. 

 

Recommendations for noting: 

 

The Non-Statutory Licensing Committee is asked to note: 

 

1. The managing safety at sports grounds policy and that it has been subject to 

consultation. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To update the Committee on the new terms of reference and policy document in relation 

to managing safety at sports grounds. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 In the Final Report of the inquiry into the Hillsborough Stadium Disaster, the then Lord 

Justice Taylor recommended that: 

 

 The Safety Advisory Group “terms of reference should encompass all matters 

concerned with crowd safety and should require regular visits to the ground and 

attendance at matches. The Advisory Group should have a chairman from the 

local authority, and effective procedures. Its resolutions should be recorded and it 

should be required to produce regular reports for consideration by the local 

authority”. 

 

2.2 The Sports Grounds Safety Authority has also recommended, among other matters that 

Council’s consider written policy statements identifying the specific responsibilities of 

particular individuals or groups of staff and the Safety Advisory Group should be properly 

constituted and have written terms of reference with effective procedures 

 

2.3 The role of the Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group is to act as a specialist forum to 

consider issues relating to the safety of those present during an event and to advise the 

Council in order that appropriate decisions can be made in relation to safety.   

 

3.0 Policy 

 

3.1 The Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group is a multi-agency group established to 

provide specialist advice to the Council regarding the terms and conditions included 

within the Safety Certificate and on-going compliance with the Certificate. The terms of 

reference is attached at appendix A. 

 

3.2 The managing safety at sports grounds policy aims to ensure that all people are 

protected from physical harm or injury at qualifying sports grounds. The policy document 

is attached at Appendix B. 

 

4.0 Financial implications 

 

4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

 [HM/30062020/U] 

 

5.0 Legal implications 

 

5.1 The
[...]
compared to next match/race etc. 

 

Page 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes

	5 Pavement Licences
	Appendix 1 for Pavement Licences - Pavement Licence Policy
	Appendix 2 for Pavement Licences - Equality Analysis

	6 ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Registers
	7 Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group - Policy for Sports Ground Safety and Molineux Stadium Terms of Reference.
	Appendix 1 Terms of reference
	Appendix 2 Managing Safety at Sports Ground Policy

	9 Surveillance Cameras in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles
	Appendix 1 for Surveillance Cameras in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles
	Appendix 2 for Surveillance Cameras in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles




Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

 
 

 
 

Non-Statutory Licensing 
Committee 
Minutes - 8 July 2020 

 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee 

 
Cllr Alan Bolshaw (Chair) 
Cllr Greg Brackenridge 
Cllr Keith Inston 
Cllr Rita Potter 
Cllr Anwen Muston 
Cllr Jonathan Crofts 
Cllr Zee Russell 
 
 

Employees  

Donna Cope 
Sarah Hardwick  
Jaswinder Kaur 
Chris Howell 
Greg Bickerdike 
Lorraine Jones 
Alison Stephens 
 
 
___________________________________________________________ 
 

Democratic Services Officer 
Senior Solicitor 
Democratic Services Manager 
Commercial Regulation Manager 
Section Leader Licensing 
Section Leader Licensing 
Senior Food and Consumer Safety Officer 
 
 
_____________________________________________ 
 

 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 

 
Item No. Title 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Milkinderpal Jaspal and Councillor Obaida 
Ahmed. 
 

2 Declarations of interest 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Minutes of previous meeting 
Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee held on 
27 May 2020 be confirmed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

4 Matters arising 
There were no matters arising. 
 

5 Pavement Licences 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report on the Pavement 
Licence Regime, introduced by The Business and Planning Act 2020.  
 
He stated that since the report was written, advice had been received from legal 
colleagues that Pavement Licences were an executive function and as such, 
Recommendation 4 should be noted and read: 
 
4. The delegations referred to in this report includes further proposed delegations 
from the Director for City Environment. 
 
The Section Leader outlined the regime and explained that it was a temporary 
measure introduced by The Business and Planning Act 2020 to support businesses 
in operating safely whilst social distancing was in place. 
 
The Section Leader responded to questions asked and Members of the Committee 
welcomed the report. 
 
Councillor Inston commended the regime and proposed the recommendations. 
Councillor Muston seconded the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Adopted the Pavement Licence regime; 
2. Approved the implementation of the Pavement Licence Policy; 
3. Approved the setting of a £25 application fee for a Pavement Licence; 
4. Noted that the delegations referred to in the report included further proposed 

delegations from the Director for City Environment. 
5. Noted that the activity regulated by Table and Chairs Permits was regulated 

by Pavement Licences, with a reduced public consultation period of seven 
days. 

 
6 ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Registers 

Lorraine Jones, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report to inform Councillors of 
the introduction of the ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Register for all drivers, vehicle 
proprietors and operators licensed by of City of Wolverhampton Council. 
 
She shared a power point presentation outlining the initiatives, but due to technical 
issues, not all Members were able to view it. She therefore discussed the initiatives 
verbally and it was agreed that the presentation would be appended to the minutes of 
the meeting. 
 
The Commercial Regulation Manager responded to questions asked and Members 
welcomed the report. 
 
Councillor Brackenridge commended Licensing on their work and fully supported the 
introduction of the ‘My Driver Portal’ and Online Register. 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

Councillor Crofts proposed the recommendations and Councillor Russell seconded 
the recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Noted the introduction of an online ‘My Driver Portal’ and register for all 
drivers, vehicle proprietors and operators licensed by of City of 
Wolverhampton Council. 

 
7 Sports Ground Safety Advisory Group - Policy for Sports Ground Safety and 

Molineux Stadium Terms of Reference. 
Chris Howell, Commercial Regulation Manager, presented a report to update the 
Committee on the new terms of reference and policy document in relation to 
managing safety at sports grounds. 
 
He outlined the role of the Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Group and responded 
to questions asked.  
 
Alison Stephens, Senior Food and Consumer Safety Officer, shared a power point 
presentation on Sports Ground Safety. She discussed the Sports Ground Safety 
Certificate and responded to questions asked.  
 
Councillor Greg Brackenridge commended the Molineux Safety Advisory Group for 
their hard work and proposed the recommendations. Councillor Potter seconded the 
recommendations. 
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved the amended Molineux Stadium Safety Advisory Groups 
constitution and term of reference. 

2. Noted the managing safety at sports grounds policy and that it has been 
subject to consultation. 

 
The Chair commended Officers on the report and a discussion developed concerning 
the use of face coverings in licensed vehicles.  
 
Following the discussion, it was agreed that the Chair and Vice Chair of the Non-
Statutory Licensing Committee, the Commercial Regulation Manager, and Public 
Health would agree on and implement a policy regarding the use of face coverings in 
licensed vehicles. This course of action was agreed unanimously by the Committee. 
 

8 Exclusion of press and public 
Resolved: 
To pass the following resolution: 
That, in accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business, as 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information falling within paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
 

9 Surveillance Cameras in Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Vehicles 
Greg Bickerdike, Section Leader Licensing, presented a report informing the Non-
Statutory Licensing Committee of the situation relating to the use of 
surveillance cameras in licensed private hire vehicles and hackney carriage vehicles. 
 
He outlined the proposed consultation exercise and Members welcomed the report.  
 
Resolved: 
That Members of the Non-Statutory Licensing Committee: 
 

1. Approved a full public consultation on surveillance cameras in licensed private 
hire vehicles and hackney carriage vehicles. 

 
At the invitation of the Chair, Colin Parr, Head of Business Services, joined the 
meeting. He informed the Committee of his impending move to another local 
authority and thanked Members for their support over the years. The Chair 
reciprocated on behalf of the Committee.   
 


